Open Agenda
P g o,,{lu-me
/—\o

Council

Cabinet

Tuesday 8 February 2011
6.00 pm
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council

Councillor lan Windfield Deputy Leader and Housing Management
Councillor Fiona Colley Regeneration and Corporate Strategy
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Health and Adult Social Care

Councillor Barrie Hargrove Environment, Transport and Recycling
Councillor Richard Livingstone Finance, Resources and Community Safety
Councillor Catherine McDonald Children's Services

Councillor Abdul Mohamed Equalities and Community Engagement
Councillor Veronica Ward Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact

Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or Everton Roberts 020 7525 7221
or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

L oA

Councillor Peter John ‘
Leader of the Council

J

Date: 31 January 2011 RECYCLED PAPER



M

Council

Cabinet

Tuesday 8 February 2011
6.00 pm
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
MOBILE PHONES

Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of
the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

To receive any questions from members of the public which have been
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet
procedure rules.

5. MINUTES 1-16

To approve as correct records the minutes of the open section of the
meetings held on 20 and 25 January 2011.



Item No. Title

10.

DEPUTATIONS

To consider deputation requests received in relation to the Policy and
Resources Strategy 2011/12 — 2013/14 revenue budget proposals, item
10 on the agenda.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - APPROVAL OF HOUSING
REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2011/12

To note the savings required to deliver a balanced housing revenue
account for 2011/12 and to approve the proposals to deliver the savings.

QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - 2010/11

To note the general fund outturn forecast for 2010/11, the forecast net
movement in reserves and the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast
outturn for 2010/11 and movement in reserves.

To also note the treasury management activity for the third quarter of
2010/11 and to approve the third quarter general fund budget adjustments
as required.

SOUTHWARK AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY & ACTION
PLAN 2011 - DRAFT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION

To approve the draft Southwark Air Quality improvement strategy and
action plan for 2011 for the purposes of public consultation.

OTHER REPORTS

The following item is also scheduled to be considered at this meeting.

POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2011/12-2013/14 - REVENUE
BUDGET

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS
URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt
information.

Page No.

17-18

19 - 36

37 -49

50 - 88



Item No. Title

11.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7,
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. “

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the closed minutes of the meeting held on
25 January 2011.

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS
URGENT

Date: 31 January 2011

Page No.



Agenda ltem 5

ortheerK.

Council

Cabinet

MINUTES of the Cabinet meeting held on Thursday 20 January 2011 at 1.00pm at
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ.

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair)
Councillor John Friary
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Catherine McDonald
Councillor Abdul Mohamed

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fiona Colley, Dora Dixon-Fyle,
Barrie Hargrove, Veronica Ward and lan Wingfield.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were no late items.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

OUTCOME OF THE FINAL CONSULTATION PROCESS ON THE PROPOSED
PROVISION OF SIXTH FORMS AT SACRED HEART ROMAN CATHOLIC
SECONDARY SCHOOL AND ST MICHAEL'S CATHOLIC COLLEGE

RESOLVED:

That the proposed provision of sixth forms at Sacred Heart Roman Catholic
Secondary School and St Michael's Catholic College from 1 September 2011 be
agreed.

Cabinet - Thursday 20 January 2011




The meeting ended at 1.18pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, FRIDAY 28
JANUARY 2011.

THE ABOVE DECISION WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT DATE.
SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, THEN THE
RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.

Cabinet - Thursday 20 January 2011




outhoreeK.

Council

Cabinet

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 25 January 2011 at
4.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair)
Councillor lan Wingfield
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle
Councillor John Friary
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Catherine McDonald
Councillor Abdul Mohamed
Councillor Veronica Ward

APOLOGIES
All members were present.
NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons of
urgency, to be specified in the relevant minute:

Item 20 — Policy and resources strategy 2011/12 — 2013/14 — draft revenue budget
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

There were no public questions.

Cabinet - Tuesday 25 January 2011




MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the open minutes of the meetings held on 14 and 21 December 2010 be
approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.

DEPUTATION REQUESTS

RESOLVED:
That the deputation request from the Southwark Trades Council be heard.

The spokesperson for the deputation addresse
[...]
That there be no contract award for the older adult support in Southwark (OASIS)
service and the intermediate care and neurological-rehabilitation (neuro-rehab) service
as the bids for these services are not affordable. (Alternative service options were
discussed in the report.)

Decision of the Leader of the Council

4.

That delegated authority be given to the cabinet member for health and adult social
care to approve up to 2 single year (1 + 1) extension options that can be operated at
the end of the initial term of the contract subject to satisfaction with each supplier’s
performance and demand for services.

GATEWAY 1 - SOUTHWARK MARKETS AND STREET TRADING IN-HOUSE
MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS AND LEGISLATIVE OPERATING FRAMEWORK

RESOLVED:

1.

That Southwark markets and street trading be managed in-house as per the timetable
in paragraph 23 of the report.

That further discussions take place with traders, private operators and other
stakeholders to determine the best solution for the management of Southwark markets
in the longer term either through an external License or Trust arrangement.

That a report be submitted to council assembly on the changing legislative framework
from London Local Authorities Act 1990 as amended to Part 111 of the Food Act 1984,
with the assurance that all their current terms and conditions contained within the LLA
1990, are protected and enshrined in a new terms and conditions schedule.

MULTI UTILITIES SERVICES COMPANY (MUSCO) COMMERCIAL PARTNER

RESOLVED:

1.

That the progress made to finalise the Dalkia consortium’s best and final offer (BAFO)
for a Multi Utilities Services Company (MUSCo) Commercial Partner since the major
projects board meeting of 19 June 2008 be noted.

Cabinet - Tuesday 25 January 2011




2. That the contents of the best and final officer (BAFO) as described in paragraphs 42 —
55 of the report be noted.

3. That the conclusions of the evaluation of the best and final offer (BAFO) be noted and
officers terminate
[...]
alanced budget report for 2011/12, with indicative budgets for 2012/13

and 2013/14 be presented to cabinet on 8 February 2011 for recommendation to
council assembly due on 22 February 2011.

11

Cabinet - Tuesday 25 January 2011




21.

22.

14

4. That it be noted that the formal response to the consultation on the provisional local
government settlement was submitted to government on 17 January 2011. The
response is set out in full at Appendix F of the report.

5. That the potential new homes bonus that Southwark may be awarded and that £1.5
million of this is committed in the budget for 2011/12 be noted. The finance director to
bring back details of how much the borough will receive in 2011/12 to the 8 February
cabinet meeting and to set out proposals on how to manage these resources as part of
the medium term resources strategy.

6. That it be noted that 2,430 16-24 year olds in Southwark were claiming job seekers
allowance or not in education, employment or training (NEET) in December. The
director of children’s services and the finance director to bring forward proposals to 8
February cabinet to consider to mitigate the high youth unemployment in the borough
and the impact of the removal of education maintenance allowances.

NOTE: In accordance with overview and scrutiny procedure rules item 22.1 (a) (budget
and policy framework) these decisions are not subject to call in.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED:
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of the exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1,2, 3 and 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules of the Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting

AUTHORISATION OF A DEBT WRITE- OFF OF MORE THAN £50,000 IN
ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING

The cabinet considered the closed information relating to th
[...]
ther to hear the deputation requests received in
relation to the Policy and Resources Strategy 2011/12-2013/14 revenue budget
proposals, item 10 on the agenda.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

When considering whether to hear the deputation request, cabinet can decide

o To receive the deputation at this meeting or a future meeting; or
. That the deputation not be received; or
o To refer the deputation to the most appropriate committee/sub-committee.

A deputation shall consist of no more than six people, including its
spokesperson. Only one member of the deputation shall be allowed to address
the meeting for no longer than 5 minutes. After this time members may ask
questions of the deputation for up to 5 minutes. At the conclusion of the
questions, the deputation will be shown to the public area where they may listen
to the remainder of the open section of the meeting.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Various options have been provided for the community to comment on the draft
budget proposals, including the opportunity to request a deputation to cabinet on
the 8 February 2011. As a result, it is anticipated that there will be a number of
requests leading up to the meeting. A list of deputation requests received will
therefore be maintained and presented to the cabinet for consideration at the
meeting.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Deputation correspondence/requests [160 Tooley Street, Everton Roberts
London SE1 2TZ 020 7525 7221/

Paula Thornton
020 7525 4395




18

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer lan Millichap, Constitutional Manager

Report Author Paula Thornton/Everton Roberts, Constitutional Officer

Version Final

Dated 28 January 2011

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments
included

Strategic Director of Communities, Law No No

& Governance

Finance Director No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 28 January 2011

Council/Scrutiny Team



[...]
rectors’ draft budgets, including equalities impacts,
challenged by elected members.

January 2011

EqlAs included in departmental budget proposals to the Director of
Finance and Resources.



> Agenda ltem 8

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
8. Open 8 February 2011 Cabinet
Report title: Quarter 3 Revenue Monitoring Report —2010/11

affected:

Ward(s) or groups

All

Cabinet Member:

Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet Member for

Finance, Resources and Community Safety

FOREWORD — COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE, CABINET MEMBER FOR
FINANCE, RESOURCES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY

1.

This report sets out the current forecast for both the General Fund and the
Housing Revenue Account for 2010/11 based on the position at the end of
quarter three.

The Quarter 2 Revenue Monitoring Report identified some improvement on the
position of the General Fund, with the projected adverse variance falling from the
£4.189m reported to Cabinet in the Quarter 1 report to £2.765m. At that
meeting, Cabinet asked officers to make further efforts to reduce this projected
adverse variance. This work has resulted in further improvement, to the
£962,000 projected adverse variance shown in this report. The projected
adverse variances for both the Environment and Housing and the Regeneration
and Neighbourhoods departments reported at quarter 2 have been turned
around, whilst those for both Children's Services and Health and Community
Services have been reduced.

Progress has also been made on the projected adverse variance on the Housing
Revenue Account. This was reported to Cabinet as a projected adverse
variance of £4.215m in the quarter 1 report, reducing to £3.675m in the quarter 2
report. Further work has reduced this to £2.798m in this report. Whilst it is
disappointing that this reduction has been less marked than that on the General
Fund, it must be seen in the context of the extraordinary one-off budget
pressures arising from the 2009 fires at Lakanal and Sumner Road, tog
[...]
budgets from
resources Executive F&R to DCE
(82) | Children's 82 | In year area based grant adjustments
Area based grant
Strategic and (65) | Children's 65 | Transfer original school gates
corporate employment from contingency to
children's services as ownership has
been established.
Communities, Law (56) | Strategic and 56 | Allocation of shared support savings
and Governance corporate agreed in 2009/10 for Pas
SCR income (47) | Finance and 47 | Transfer of Hay10 from
resources commissioning to F& R finance
Children's (46) | Strategic and 46 | Allocation of shared support savings
corporate agreed in 2009/10 for Pas
Regeneration and (36) | Environment and 36 | Transfer of performance and
neighbourhoods housing monitoring unit for MUSCO with
effect from 1 Sept 2010.
Health and (30) | Children's 30 | To move the support budget for direct




49

Department from Amount | Department to Amount | Reason
£'000 £'000

community services payments into children’s services
Strategic and (30) | Environment and 30 | Insurance claim - transfer for tree
corporate housing roots
Area based grant (10) | Strategic and 10 | Allocation of new ABG monies

corporate allocated by the government in

2010/12

Strategic and (4) | Area based grant 4 | In year area based grant adjustments
corporate
Deputy Chief (2) | Strategic and 2 | Adjustment to the release of the
Executive corporate bonus budget to revenues and

benefits




50

Agenda ltem 9

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
9. Open 8 February 2011 Cabinet
Report title: Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy &
Action Plan 2011 — Draft for public consultation
Ward(s) or groups All wards
affected:
Cabinet Member: Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member for

Transport, Environment and Recycling

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR BARRIE HARGROVE, CABINET MEMBER FOR
TRANSPORT, ENVIRONMENT AND RECYCLING

1.

This draft strategy is recommended for approval by the Cabinet for the purpose of
consultation with external strategic partners 
[...]
be taken in selecting the species and location of these street trees. This is because
some species emit compounds that react with chemicals in the atmosphere to increase concentrations of
some pollutants; trees can also reduce the dispersal of pollutants in some situations. The ‘right tree, right
place’ methodology seeks to ensure these adverse effects are minimised.

Environmental Protection Team

January 2011



This page is intentionally blank.



CABINET AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to
Paula Thornton/Everton Roberts Tel: 020 7525 4395/7221

To Copies | To Copies

Cabinet Members 1 each | Officers

P John /| Wingdfield / F Colley / D Dixon-Fyle / Constitutional Team, Tooley Street 4

B Hargove / R Livingstone / C McDonald / Doreen Forrester-Brown 1

A Mohamed / V Ward Jennifer Seeley 1

Other Councillors 1 each | Trade Unions

N Coyle / T Eckersley / G Edwards / Roy Fielding, GMB 1

D Hubber / M Glover / T McNally / Mick Young, Unite 1

H Morrissey / P Noblet / E Oyewole / L Rajan Chris Cooper, Unison 1

/ A Simmons / L Robinson Tony O’Brien, UCATT 1
Michael Davern, NUT 1

Group Offices James Lewis, NASUWT 1
Pat Reeves, ATL 1

Alex Doel, Cabinet Office 1 Sylvia Morriss, NAHT 1

Steven Gauge, Opposition Group Office 1 Irene Bishop, ASCL 1

Press Others

Southwark News 1 Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 1

South London Press 1 Robin Campbell, Press Office 1
Constitutional Officer 20

Members of Parliament

Harriet Harman, MP 1 Total: 73

Tessa Jowell, MP
Simon Hughes, MP

Corporate Management Team

Annie Shepperd
Romi Bowen
Deborah Collins
Gill Davies
Eleanor Kelly
Gerri Scott
Susanna White
Duncan Whitfield

RGP K I QUK I G

Dated: 28 January 2011




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	25 January 2011 - Cabinet Minutes Open

	6 Deputations
	7 Housing Revenue Account - Approval of Housing Revenue Account Budget 2011/12
	Appendices: Housing Revenue Account - Approval of HRA Budget 2011-12 - Appendices A - C

	8 Quarter 3 Revenue Monitoring Report - 2010/11
	Appendix: Quarter 3 Revenue Monitoring Report - 2010-11 - Appendix A

	9 Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy & Action Plan 2011 - Draft for public consultation
	Appendix: Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy - Appendix A
	Appendix: Southwark Air Quality Improvement Strategy - Appendix B

	
	CABINET OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2010-11




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 8 February 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 8 February 2011 at 
6.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons of 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 10 – Policy and Resources Strategy 2011/12 -2013/14 – Revenue Budget 
 
Additionally, the chair confirmed the receipt of 13 deputation requests relating to this item. 
It was agreed that all the deputations would be heard so that consideration of these 
representations could be given prior to any final decisions on the budget proposals. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 A public question was received from Ms Parra relating to issues of service delivery for the 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 8 February 2011 
 

council  in a period of acute financial pressure. Ms. Parra was not in attendance. 
 
The public question was noted and it was agreed that a response would be sent to Ms. 
Parra.  
 
 
 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meetings held on 20 and 25 January 2011 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.  

 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following deputation requests be heard in respect of the Policy and 
Resources Strategy 2011/12-2013/14 revenue budget proposals.  

 
UNISON 
 
The spokesperson addressed the meeting stating their opposition to the proposed budget 
cuts and the enormous impact on front line services, feeling that the cabinet should ‘resist’ 
these cuts. Key issues outlined included the perceived lack of impact on senior 
management structures, the continued employment of consultants, materialising in various 
guises and an attack on terms and conditions of employment. It was suggested that the 
council should utilise budget reserves to limit the impact of these cuts on front line 
services. 
 
Unison identified a number of other issues as part of their deputation which included: 
 
• Asking  why managers were issuing letters of redundancy when consultation was still 

underway 
• Suggested cutting refreshments, use of mobile phones and cabs by officers 
• Requested increased tax collection rates and reduction of debt 
• Asked that contracts and partnerships be examined 
• The use of capitalisation for redundancy  
• Promise of voluntary redundancy with no movement and other such measures 
• Queried the suggestion made that staff take two weeks unpaid leave to help deliver 

budget savings 
 
 
Community Action Southwark  
 
The deputation outlined their concerns relating to the impact of budget cuts on the 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 8 February 2011 
 

voluntary and community sector organisations. Cuts in the region of 25-30% have been 
notified to this sector with no identification of new opportunities/alternative funding.  The 
deputation acknowledged the difficult position that the council were in with regard to the 
budget situation but felt that there was greater potential for a ‘smarter implementation’ of 
the budget programme. The deputation confirmed that a task force within the voluntary 
sector had already been set up to look at different elements of the commissioning and 
grants programme.  
 
Pupils of Boutcher Primary School 
 
Year 6 students at Boutcher primary school attended cabinet to make representations 
concerning proposed cuts to the Southwark Community Games. The children outlined 
their anxiety relating to these proposed cuts. It was felt that the games provided an 
invaluable opportunity to all children to participate in sport activity, to be fit and healthy and 
an excellent means of expression and social interaction. The children spoke of the skills, 
the development of talents and new challenges that they had acquired as a result of the 
games and urged cabinet to consider the funding position of this project. The games also 
provided fun and enjoyment to the children and young people within Southwark. 
 
Local Residents on Southwark Community Games 
 
The deputation supported the points raised by the year 6 pupils in the previous deputation. 
It was explained that work of the project was undertaken within the schools (after school 
clubs), local parks and halls reaching out to the community, especially those on low 
incomes who would otherwise not be able to afford their children the opportunities 
provided by the project. In addition to exercise opportunities, the deputation advised that 
the games promoted healthy eating and tackled some of the obesity issues facing the 
community. Work was undertaken with older children in positive activities and 
engagement, avoiding them becoming bored and ‘getting into trouble’.  It was felt that the 
team work focus and challenges through the games had a major impact on the children 
and young people’s lives. Again the local residents were able to identify some of the 
activities that their children had been involved with and how this in turn led to further 
personal and job development opportunities.  
 
 
 
 
Southwark Arts Forum 
 
The forum made representations to the cabinet regarding the impact of the proposed cuts 
on the arts and culture sector and the consequent outcome for their members and forums. 
The forum outlined the contribution of Southwark towards the cultural and tourist quarter. It 
was explained that the model operated by the forum and their technical and networking 
expertise, including work within the community and schools had been adopted by other 
local authorities. Further to a survey of their network, it was felt undoubtedly that the 
proposed budget cuts would limit the access of groups to the arts. It was felt that the forum 
and its activities promoted health and well-being, social cohesion and provided value for 
money; promoting the economic health of the borough. Additionally the forum 
development role had recently included an examination of the opportunities for the 
participation of artists in the 2012 Olympics.  
 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 8 February 2011 
 

Carl Campbell Dance Company No. 7 
 
The dance company provided examples of their work undertaken with all sectors of the 
community, with a particular strength in breaking down some of the age barriers with 
young children and older people with all age groups anticipating fully within their activities 
and projects. The work of the company had also attracted high profile media coverage on 
various levels, including their ‘recycled teenager’ group which had shown Southwark in a 
positive light against the backdrop of negative press. The deputation felt that the project 
brought dance to all ages, promoted well-being and served to encourage positive 
relationships within the community.  
 
Homebound Library Service Users 
 
It was confirmed that the deputation spokesperson was unable to attend the cabinet 
meeting. However, the written representations made by the users were circulated and their 
concerns with regard to the homebound library service noted.  
 
Bede House Association 
 
The deputation explained that Bede House was the only service within Southwark that 
provided a specialised support service to victims of domestic violence with a diagnosed 
mental health condition and who were patients of the community health teams.  It was felt 
that the withdrawal of this service would leave these vulnerable members of the 
community susceptible to partner, ex-partner and carer abuse. It was suggested that any 
budget cut would impact disproportionately on women, children and high risk clients 
diagnosed with mental health conditions. The association also focused on the legal aspect 
of equalities impact assessments and the cascading type effect of cuts at a variety of 
different levels. Concerns were also identified with the commissioning process post 31 
March 2011 and the absence of timetable/criteria for this process.  
 
Cooltan Arts 
 
The deputation spokesperson confirmed that Cooltan Arts delivered a mental health 
service enabling people on their journey to recovery. The project believed that mental well-
being was enhanced by the power of creativity, as well as providing a cost effective 
service.  Cooltan Arts provided a proven model demonstrating tangible outcomes with a 
high percentage of people being able to return to employment, training or education. It was 
felt that the combined uncertainty of the personalisation agenda and the proposed impact 
of funding cuts would leave services that promoted mental health and well-being in 
jeopardy. The cabinet member for health and adult social care agreed to take forward 
funding issues/co-ordination raised by the group with the council’s health and social care 
officers. 
 
Environment and Ecology groups within Southwark  
 
Representatives from a variety of environment and ecology groups within Southwark made 
representations and argued a case for the protection of the budget programme for this 
area.  A significant percentage cut had been identified that would have ramifications for 
the participation and involvement of the community within the projects. The projects also 
provided volunteering opportunities that enabled the volunteers to acquire work 
experience and a route into paid employment. It was felt that these groups with a small 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 8 February 2011 
 

amount of money were able to bring huge economic, social and financial benefits for the 
community within Southwark. It was also suggested that these projects served the mental 
health needs and well being for residents who participated and enjoyed the services 
provided.  In response to questions the deputation acknowledged the assistance that the 
voluntary transition fund might provide and asked that they be consulted on the criteria, 
while expressing the need to protect the long viability of the projects.  
  
Blackfriars Settlement 
 
The deputation outlined the significant changes arising from the draft budget proposals on 
the way in which services were delivered to all ages of residents in the borough. It was felt 
that there would be a cumulative impact on some residents not only in terms of any 
voluntary sector grant cuts but also in respect of the proposals around housing tenure, rent 
levels and reduction in benefits. The spokesperson outlined the successful volunteering 
project in place and their involvement in service re-design over the coming months. In 
response to questions the issue of streamlining the grants programme was raised so that 
organisations did not have multiple officer contact and monitoring points within the council. 
It was confirmed that work was being undertaken by the council currently in this regard.  
 
Southwark Group of Tenants Organisations 
 
The deputation spokesperson addressed the meeting with regard to the recent rent and 
service charge decisions. It was felt that the cost of these increases had placed a 
disproportionate burden on tenants and the poor and vulnerable within Southwark. It was 
argued that the tenants had to pay for ‘mistakes’ by the council. The deputation felt that 
savings could be made by the council in terms of its management structure, use of 
consultants and the introduction of basic measures like cutting back on the use of taxis by 
council officers. 
 
Age Concern Southwark 
 
The spokesperson expressed her understanding of the difficult position the council found 
themselves, in the midst of budgetary pressures and cuts. The issue of equalities impact 
assessments were raised and the cumulative impact on the community. The 
spokesperson challenged the perception of day care services as being ‘old fashioned’ and 
identified the centres as vibrant and accessible services for older people, reducing the 
feeling of loneliness and isolation. The deputation made reference to a consultation 
document with regard to 100% cuts in two day care services; it was not clear what was 
expected of Age Concern with a limited time period for redesign.  
 
 
 
 
 
Local Tenants – Housing Revenue Account 
 
It was confirmed that the deputation spokesperson was unable to attend the cabinet 
meeting. However, the written representations made by this group were circulated and 
their concerns noted.  
 
 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 8 February 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 MOTION OF ADJOURNMENT 
 

 At 8.45pm it was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the meeting stand adjourned until 15 February 2011 at 4pm (Town Hall, 
Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB).  

 
 
 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - APPROVAL OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
BUDGET 2011/12  

 

 This item will be considered at the adjourned meeting of the cabinet on 15 February 2011. 
 

8. QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT - 2010/11  
 

 This item will be considered at the adjourned meeting of the cabinet on 15 February 2011. 
 

9. SOUTHWARK AIR QUALITY IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2011 - 
DRAFT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  

 

 This item will be considered at the adjourned meeting of the cabinet on 15 February 2011. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2011/12-2013/14 - REVENUE BUDGET  
 

 This item will be considered at the adjourned meeting of the cabinet on 15 February 2011. 
 

 CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

11. MINUTES  
 

 These minutes will be considered at the adjourned meeting of the cabinet on 15 February 
2011. 
 



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 8 February 2011 
 

 The meeting adjourned at 8.45pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 


